Adjusted EBITDA   $   15,842   $   13,224   $   21,146   $   21,080
% of net sales   11.3 %   10.0 %   8.2 %   8.6 %

(1) The supplementary information included in this press release for 2018 is preliminary and subject to change prior to the filing of our upcoming Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.
(2) In this press release and supplemental information, we have included Non-GAAP financial measures, including Non-GAAP EPS, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA. We present results adjusted to
exclude the effects of certain specified items and their related tax impact that would otherwise be included under GAAP, to aid in comparisons with other periods. We may use Non-GAAP financial
measures to determine performance-based compensation and management believes that this information may be useful to investors.

The following tables detail the impact of certain unusual or non-recurring items had on the Company's net earnings per common Class A and Class B basic and diluted shares ("EPS") and the line items these items were included on the
condensed consolidated statements of operations.

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2018   Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

Reconciling Items
Earnings
before taxes

Provision
for income
taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS

Class B
EPS

Earnings
before taxes

Benefit from
income taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS

Class B
EPS

GAAP measures   $   9,033   $   2,399   $   6,634   $   0.52   $   0.56   $   5,412   $   2,292   $   3,120   $   0.24   $   0.26
Items included in SG&A expenses:
ERP system implementation consulting costs   875   165   710   0.06   0.06   639   193   446   0.04   0.04
Professional fees related to legal entity restructuring   -   -   -   -   -   200   76   124   0.01   0.01
Restructuring charges   41   8   33   -   -   138   46   92   0.01   0.01
Items included in income taxes:
Incremental tax related to legal entity restructuring   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,308 )   2,308   0.18   0.19
Non-GAAP measures   $   9,949   $   2,572   $   7,377   $   0.58   $   0.62   $   6,389   $   299   $   6,090   $   0.48   $   0.51

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2018   Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Reconciling Items
Earnings
before taxes

Provision
for income
taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS

Class B
EPS

Earnings
before taxes

Benefit from
income taxes

Net
earnings

Class A
EPS

Class B
EPS

GAAP measures   $   8,056   $   2,724   $   5,332   $   0.41   $   0.45   $   6,135   $   2,269   $   3,866   $   0.30   $   0.33
Items included in SG&A expenses:
ERP system assessment costs   1,198   225   973   0.08   0.08   1,088   333   755   0.06   0.06
Professional fees related to legal entity restructuring   -   -   -   -   -   200   76   124   0.01   0.01
Restructuring charges   45   9   36   -   -   171   44   127   0.01   0.01
Items included in income taxes:
Incremental tax related to legal entity restructuring   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,308 )   2,308   0.18   0.19
Non-GAAP measures   $   9,299   $   2,958   $   6,341   $   0.49   $   0.53   $   7,594   $   414   $   7,180   $   0.56   $   0.60

Investor Contact:
Darrow Associates
tel 516.419.9915
pseltzberg@darrowir.com

Company Contact:
Daniel Bernstein
President
ir@belf.com

Primary Logo

Source: Bel Fuse Inc.

mailto:pseltzberg@darrowir.com
mailto:ir@belf.com
https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/1a142656-9832-4cb2-8850-084a6204ae76